2016 Commonwealth Security Trust Fund Grant Program Application Q&A as of 5/19/16

To assist those responding to the Availability of Grant Funds (AGF) for the 2016 Commonwealth Security Trust Fund Grant Program, the Massachusetts Executive Office of Public Safety & Security (EOPSS) will periodically post questions received through 6/15/16 and answers provided on the AGF at:    www.mass.gov/eopss/funding-and-training/homeland-sec/grants/docs/. 

All questions and answers will be posted in a non-attributable manner.  

EOPSS advises applicants to also occasionally check this web page for updates to the AGF.

	

Q: Could a regional planning agency (RPA) apply for the Commonwealth Security Trust Fund (CSTF) grant on behalf of the police and fire departments that belong to a regional emergency planning council (REPC) in its service area?   We’re technically considered a municipality.

A: Page 2 of the AGF reads in part:   “Eligible applicants are defined as municipal police and fire departments within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. The chief executive officers of municipalities must apply for this funding on behalf of police and fire departments. Separate applications must be submitted if both the police and fire departments from the same municipality are applying for funding.” 

An RPA is not a municipality of the Commonwealth, rather it is a unit of local government. An RPA could assist an eligible lead agency that is a municipality and is seeking to submit an application that includes the police and fire departments in the REPC under the group application option of the 2016 CSTF Grant Program. Please note that any work done by a RPA to assist with such an application submission would not be a reimbursable expense under the 2016 CSTF Grant Program. 



Q:  The AGF states that personnel costs are not allowable, but does that mean we as a Regional Planning Agency (RPA) couldn’t pay ourselves to put on a training or do some planning, or does that just refer to backfill and overtime?    Would we be allowed to take our indirect rate?

A: Section V. on page 3 of the AGF describes allowable uses for the CSTF grant funds, and includes in part the following allowable costs:

1. “Training - to defray the costs of training law enforcement, fire, and civilian personnel in enhancing responses to emergencies (e.g. active shooter, school emergency response training, hazmat response training, etc.). 
1. Planning - costs associated with the coordination and development of emergency response plans (e.g. community or public awareness planning, etc.).”

If an awarded department wants to have a RPA as a vendor to offer a training, that would be an allowable cost for the department to incur.  An awardee could hire an RPA to do allowable planning work as described above. Please note that planning work may also be a permissible cost element for a training, exercise, or equipment focused application from a department.  



Q:  May a municipality take vests that it buys under CSTF award and provide some of these to a private ambulance company that provides ambulance services for that municipality?

A: Nothing in the 2016 CSTF Grant Program AGF prohibits this.   However, EOPSS recommends that any applicant interested in doing such a transfer detail this intention in its application.  EOPSS further suggests that such a proposal includes having the transfer be formalized through an MOU between the municipality and the private entity.    



Q: Could several departments apply for funding for planning to consolidate their fire departments or to contribute to a planning effort for that by a regional planning agency?

A: There is nothing in the AGF that would restrict departments from applying for grant funds for this type of planning. However, if such an initiative is already under-way, CSTF funding cannot supplant funds already committed to this initiative.



Q: Can applications be made for equipment that has already been ordered in order to defray the cost of said equipment?

A: No. Using CSTF funds to pay for equipment that has already been ordered, by the town, would be considered supplanting and would not be an allowable expense under the guidelines of the grant. On page 4 of the application it states that there are some limits to the use of CSTF funds. It reads in part: “Funds for goods and services provided through this grant are intended to supplement, not supplant, local police and fire department budgets. The operating budgets of local police and fire departments may not be reduced as a result of this funding.” 



Q: Can a Fire Department and a Police Department from one community that want to undertake a joint project have the community’s chief executive officer submit just one application to secure two individual level awards to the 2016 CSTF Grant Program?

A: No. The community’s chief executive officer must either submit one application where one of the departments takes the project lead (maximum of $20,000 individual award) or separate applications on behalf of each of the departments (maximum of $20,000 individual award for each). If two such applications are submitted, each submission should make it clear it is for a joint project with the community’s other department.    
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